
 

Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

 

VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE 

 

Monday, 13 December 2021 

10.00 am 

STATUTORY MEMBERS 

Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Charlie McCoubrey 
(Leader of the Council) 
 
Iwan Davies (Chief Executive) 
 
Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Hugh Evans (Leader of the Council) 
Graham Boase (Chief Executive) 
 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Bethan Jones (Area Director) 
Jo Whitehead (Chief Executive) 
 
Natural Resources Wales 
Martin Cox (Head of North West Operations) 
Mark Hughes (Team Leader North East Wales) 
 
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Helen Macarthur (Assistant Chief Officer) 
 

INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Wendy Jones (Chief Officer) 
 
Wales Community Rehabilitation Company 
Judith Magaw (Head of North Wales Local 
Delivery Unit) 
 
Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Tom Barham (Chief Executive) 
 
Public Health Wales 
Louise Woodfine (Public Health Consultant for 
Central Area) 
 
Town & Community Councils 
Councillor Carol Marubbi (representing Conwy) 
Councillor Gordon Hughes (representing 
Denbighshire 

North Wales Police 
Simon Williams (Superintendent) 
 
National Probation Service 
Paula Hughes (Conwy Team Manager) 
 
Welsh Government Representative 
Vicky Poole (Deputy Chief Inspector of Care 
Inspectorate Wales) 
 
Office of the North Wales Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Stephen Hughes (Chief Executive) 
 
Adra (representing housing sector) 
Sarah Schofield (Director of Customers and 
Communities) 
 

 

Hannah Edwards, PSB Development Officer 

Conwy County Borough Council, Bodlondeb, Conwy, LL32 8DU 

01492 574059 hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

1 APOLOGIES   

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 September 2021(copy attached). 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 The Chair will lead on this item (copy attached). 

4 MATTERS ARISING   

 The Chair will lead on this verbal item. 

5 RESIGNATION OF CHAIR AND ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR   

 The Chair will lead on this verbal item. 

10.05 a.m. – 10.10 a.m. 

6 RESPONSES TO THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
DELIVERING FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS - THE STORY SO FAR  (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 Fran Lewis to provide members with an overview of the responses to the report of the 

Public Accounts Committee Delivering for Future Generations (copy attached). 

10.10 a.m. – 10.20 a.m. 

7 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT - APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION  (Pages 21 - 56) 

 Graham Boase to provide members with details of the consultation on the Conwy and 

Denbighshire Public Services Board’s Well-being Assessment 2021 (copy attached). 

10.20 a.m. – 10.40 a.m. 

8 PRODUCTION OF NEW WELL-BEING PLAN  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 Bethan Jones to provide a verbal update on the production of new well-being Plan. 

10.40 a.m. – 11.00 a.m. 

 

 

 



9 SOCIAL VALUE AWARENESS SESSION   

 Tom Barnham to provide a verbal update. 

11.00 a.m. – 11.10 a.m. 

10 FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE   

 Gerwyn Evans to provide a verbal update. 

11.10 a.m. – 11.25 a.m. 

11 FORWARD WORK PLAN  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 The Chair will lead on this item (copy attached). 

11.25 a.m. – 11.30 a.m. 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in by 
Video Conference on Wednesday, 15 September 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Siân Williams (Chair) – Natural Resources Wales 
Iwan Davies – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Charles McCoubrey – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (substitute for Councillor Hugh Evans) – Denbighshire 
County Council 
Graham Boase – Denbighshire County Council 
Martin Cox – Natural Resources Wales 
Helen Macarthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Tom Barham – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Councillor Gordon Hughes – Denbighshire Town, Community and City Council 
Representative 
Vicky Poole – Welsh Government Representative 
Sarah Schofield – Adra 
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

Hannah Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council 
Fran Lewis – Conwy County Borough Council 
Nicola Kneale – Denbighshire County Council 
Rhodri Tomos-Jones – Denbighshire County Council 
Karen Evans - Denbighshire County Council 
Catrin Gilkes – Translator/Interpreter 
Jason Hanson – Natural Resources Wales 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Hugh Evans – Denbighshire County Council. 
Jo Whitehead – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board meeting held 
on 17 May 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  
 
Hannah Edwards presented the meeting action tracker and drew the following open 
actions to the Board’s attention for further consideration/action as appropriate – 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 The first two actions on the tracker were highlighted, ‘apply the rural proofing 
tool to the three priority areas’, and ‘when undertaking the impact 
assessment review, consider if there are any equality areas the Board needs 
to be made aware of’. The board agreed that these actions could not be 
closed, however suggested highlighting key point of the actions to assess 
rather than having updates at each Public Service Board (PSB) meeting. 

 The mental health and wellbeing update would be discussed in more detail 
later at the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that progress made on the actions arising from meetings be noted. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters arising from the previous minutes were discussed. 
 

5 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT PROGRESS UPDATE & APPROVE 
CONSULTATION AND PLAN
[...]
 so. The sub group met twice since the last PSB meeting. There was a 
focus mainly on reviewing and amending priority 1, the environmental policy 
statement. The six priorities were –  
 

1. Work with our PSB partners to develop an environmental policy statement , 
so that we’re all working to the same goals 

2. Work with communities to develop environmental pledges and green 
changes that could be made to reduce our impact on the environment 

3. Look at environmental issues affecting the region that cannot be fixed by 
ourselves, like sea defences and reducing the amount of packaging in our 
shopping. 

4. Look at our procurement process and identify how we can maximise 
community benefits from building developments (eg through Section 106 
agreements) 

5. Work with our planning teams to make sure environmental issues are looked 
at when planning new developments 

6. NEW  Green spaces linked to Covid recovery 
 
Jason Hanson (NRW) to circulate the revised commitments to the board and 
requested that feedback is provided by the 15th October. Following the feedback 
officers would look at reviewing the sub group membership and requested that 
members nominate a representative from their organisation (if not already 
represented on the group)... 
 
RESOLVED that, 

(a) the Public Services Board note the updates on the priority areas 

Page 8



(b) Board members feedback any comment to the revised 
environmental commitment’s by 15th October 2021. 

(c) Board members provide nominations for the environment sub-
group by 15th October 2021 

 
7 FORWARD WORK PLAN  

 
A copy of the PSB forward work programme was presented and the following 
matters were discussed – 
 

 The chair advised the committee that the next meeting would comprise  of  
- Receiving an overview of the key conclusions from the well-being 

assessment and approving the assessment for consultation 
- Reviewing the findings of the sub-group, regarding the development 

of the next well-being plan 
[...]
ng. 

ongoing Open 

Sept 
2021 

1. 
Bethan Jones, Tom Barham and Sarah Scofield to 
form a sub-group to discuss the process for 
developing the next well-being plan.  

Nicola Kneale 
Completed – sub group met in November and will 
discuss further at next PSB meeting in December  

November Closed 

2. 
Circulate environmental commitments for comment 
to the Board. 

Helen Millband Completed  November Closed 

3. 
All members to circulate nominations for the 
environment sub-group to Helen Millband.  

All Completed November Closed 

4. 
Arrange systems leadership masterclasses for the 
Board with Glyndwr University. 

Hannah 
Edwards 

In progress – seeking dates for Feb / March 2022 
with Glyndwr University 

Feb / March 
2022 

Open 

 

 
 

Ongoing actions 

1. Apply the rural proofing tool to the future priority areas. 

2. When undertaking the well-being impact assessment for the well-being assessment and well-being plan, consider if there are any equality areas the Board needs to be 
made aware of. 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO: Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board 

DATE: 13 December 2021 

LEAD OFFICER & ORGANISATION: Iwan Davies, PSB Chair 

CONTACT OFFICER & ORGANISATION: Fran Lewis, Conwy CBC 

SUBJECT: 
Responses to the Report of the Public Accounts 
Committee Delivering for Future Generations – the 
story so far 

  

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide members with an overview of the response from Welsh Government and the 

Future Generations Commission for Wales to the recommendations in Welsh Parliament’s 
review into the Barriers to the successful Implementation of the Well-Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

2.1 In March 2021 Welsh Parliament’s Public Accounts Committee (PAC) released their findings 
following an inquiry in to the barriers of implementing the WBFG Act and how it can be 
implemented successfully in the future. 

 
2.2 Evidence was gathered from a range of different people and organisations across the public, 

voluntary, and private sectors and focused on six headline themes:  
i. Awareness and understanding of the Act  

ii. The resources available to public bodies to implement the Act, and how effectively 
those resources have been used  

iii. The support provided by the Future Generations Commissioner  
iv. The leadership role of the Welsh Government  
v. Other potential barriers (e.g., Brexit, Covid-19, etc.)  

vi. How to ensure the Act is implemented successfully in the future 
 

2.3 Appendix A outlines the recommendations from the PAC and the responses from Welsh 
Government and the Future Generations Commissioner. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION(S)/OPTIONS 
 

3.1  To note the responses received to the recommendations and the implications for the PSB. 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500006899/Committee%20Report%20-%20Delivering%20for%20Future%20Generations%20The%20story%20so%20far%20March%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500006899/Committee%20Report%20-%20Delivering%20for%20Future%20Generations%20The%20story%20so%20far%20March%202021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
Welsh Parliament’s Public Accounts Committee - Delivering for Future Generations: The story so far 
 

Recommendation Overview – Recommendations 2, 4 and 10 are directed related to PSBs.   

 Full WG response available here - Letter to chair of Public Accounts Committee 

PAC recommendations Response 

Recommendation 1. The Welsh Government should carry out of a 
review of how it can provide longer-term financial security to the 
public bodies that are subject to this Act. This review should be 
completed in time to inform funding decisions in relation to the 
2023-24 financial year 
 

Accept in principle – Welsh Government 

 Remains an aspiration to provide longer-term budgets, but 
due to lack of forward funding figures 
[...]
er PSBs).  

Recommendation 3. The Future Generations Commissioner and 
Welsh public bodies should ensure that they develop constructive 
relationships. The inconsistency in their relationships has limited the 
impact of the Commissioner’s work. 

Accept 
Future Generations Office has allocated points of contact for each 
public body in Wales. This should give additional opportunities to 
improve communication, provide advice and support and help 
signpost to other colleagues internally and across Wales 
 

Recommendation 4. The Future Generations Commissioner should 
prioritise supporting public bodies and Public Services Boards to 
deliver this legislation.  

See recommendation 3 above (no other response provided) 

Recommendation 5. The Welsh Government must continue with 
plans to set and publish milestones as required by section 10 of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 no later than six 
months after the 2021 Senedd election.  

Accept in principle – Welsh Government 

 National milestones & indicators consultation undertaken in 
September 2021 

 Intend to publish first set of milestones & updated indicators 
by December 2021 
 

Recommendation 6. The Welsh Government must continue with 
plans to review and publish revised national well-being indicators no 
later than six months after the 2021 Senedd election. The review 
should recognise the challenges and opportunities presented by the 
Covid-19 pandemic and take into account the views of public bodies, 
the public, and key stakeholders of the private and voluntary sectors.  

Recommendation 7. The Welsh Government must carry out a review 
of the public bodies that are subject to the Act. The findings of that 
review should be implemented in sufficient time for any newly added 
public bodies to receive their funding allocations and associated 
remit letters for the 2022-23 financial year. The review should: 

o take into account the impact on the implementation of the 
Act at a national level that including/omitting any particular 
public body would have; 

Accept in principle – Welsh Government 

 Will review the public bodies subjected to the WBFG act by 
summer 2022 

 This will also consider the proposals for the social partnership 
duty in the proposed Social Partnership and Public 
Procurement (Wales) Bill which will place a social partnership 
duty on the same bodies captured by the WBFG act 

 
 

P
age 16



o acknowledge that the inclusion of any additional public bodies 
will result in additional reporting, monitoring and auditing 
requirements that will inevitably have financial/resourcing 
implications; 

o clearly set out the expectations of public bodies that are not 
formally subject to the Act in relation to sustainable 
development, and how those expectations will be monitored 
and enforced; and 

o clearly set out the criteria against which inclusion/exclusion 
decisions were made and the process or timeframes by which 
future reviews will be initiated. 

Recommendation 8. The Welsh Government must continue with 
plans to frame remit letters around the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, following consultation with the Future 
Generations Commissioner. The new Delivering for future 
generations: the story so far 10 remit letters should be in use no later 
than in relation to the 2022-23 financial year.  

Accept – Welsh Government 
The Welsh Government has moved to Term of Government Remit 
Letters following the Senedd Cymru election on 6 May 2021. These 
Remits will be applied from the 2021-22 financial year. The Term of 
Government Remit Letter Framework includes a requirement to 
meet fully the well-being duty set out in the Well-being of Future 
Generation Act (Wales) 2015. 

Recommendation 9. The Welsh Government must not create any 
new partnership or collaborative structures to fulfil any functions 
unless it has fully explored whether: ▪ existing partnership structures 
could undertake those functions inst
[...]
e ways 
of working are Delivering for future generations: the story so far 11 
embedded in their plans for recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
We recommend that any gains they have made in their immediate 
response to the pandemic are not lost, and that they shift their focus 
from the day-to-day to long-term and prevention.  

n/a 

Recommendation 12. As we enter the second reporting period, the 
Auditor General for Wales must raise his expectations of public 
bodies and not hesitate to highlight poor adoption of the sustainable 
development principle. 

No response provided 

Recommendation 13. The Business Committee of the Sixth Senedd 
should ensure that the Senedd’s Committee structure facilitates 
effective scrutiny of legislation such as the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and other matters that cross policy 
areas and Ministerial portfolios. 

n/a 

Recommendation 14. The Business Committee of the Sixth Senedd 
should give specific consideration to how post-legislative scrutiny of 

n/a  

P
age 18



the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 should be 
undertaken, and refer that body of work to an appropriate 
Committee or forum accordingly. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Conwy and Denbighshire Public Service Boards (PSB) 

Date of meeting Monday 13th December, 2021 

Lead Member / Officer Graham Boase, Denbighshire County Council Chief Executive 

Report author Nicola Kneale, DCC Strategic Planning Team Manager and 

Shannon Richardson, Strategic Planning and Performance 

Officer 

Title Conwy and Denbighshire Well-being Assessment 2021 - 

Consultation Approval 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. The launch of the consultation on the Conwy & Denbighshire Public Services Board’s 

(PSB’s) Well-being Assessment 2021, produced in line with the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 

1.2. Please note that this paper is about the launch of the consultation on the Well-being 

Assessment. There will be an opportunity for PSB to discuss its content and 

reference its findings during the PSB’s Well-being Plan Development Session on 31 

January 2022. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1 This report describes the process that’s been undertaken to refresh the Well-being 

Assessment since its first launch in 2017, and the next steps for launching the 

consultation. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. It is recommended that the PSB considers and approves the launch of the 

consultation on the Conwy & Denbighshire Public Services Board’s (PSB’s) Well-

being Assessment; 

 

3.2. That PSB understands and agrees the approach to launching the public consultation 

for the Well-being Assessment; 

 

3.3. That PSB also considers the feedback received from the Future Generations 

Commissioner on the previous Well-being assessment that asked us to be more 

explicit about PSBs response to the Well-being Assessment.  

4. Report details 

4.1. Work has been on-going with PSB partners across Conwy and Denbighshire since 

January 2021 to review the existing Conwy & Denbighshire PSB Well-being 

Assessment. Feedback on the research and analysis has been received from 

Glyndwr University and Co-Production Wales. The journey has not started with pre-

conceived ideas or abstract data analysis, but with extensive engagement both with 

local communities and the staff who work in the different public sector organisations.  

 

4.2. By undertaking research across a number of topics aligned to the seven national 

well-being goals, we have identified a series of cross-cutting topics of prominence 

across the counties of Conwy and Denbighshire. These are listed in Appendix A, the 

Executive Summary. 

 

4.3. The whole Well-being Assessment is a strong, broad body of research that illustrates 

a current and anticipated future picture of Conwy and Denbighshire with reference to 

anticipated opportunities and challenges. This information will be housed on the 

Conwy & Denbighshire PSB’s website in a Wikipedia-style format, as per its previous 

iteration. This format has previously been praised for its accessibility, ability to be 

refreshed, and therefore its overall capacity to be a valuable, practical planning asset 

for public, private and third/grassroots sectors in the county, therefore the format is 

Page 22



 
 

retained. The Assessment’s content is currently being translated and online 

publication is being prepared, and should be complete early January 2022. 

 

4.4. In practical terms, we will consult on the content of the Assessment by publishing the 

Executive Summary (Appendix A) and providing links to the online assessment. 

 

4.5. In line with statutory deadlines, we plan to launch the Well-being Assessment 

consultation from January 2022 to March 2022 for a period of 8 weeks. Once any 

feedback from the public has been considered and changes actioned accordingly, 

the final assessment will be presented back to the PSB meeting on March 23rd 2022. 

This will allow for sufficient time to meet the statutory deadline for publishing the 

Well-being Assessment on May 5th 2022. 

 

4.6. The proposed questions for the consultations are documented in our communications 

plan and are as outlined below: 

 

1. Do you think that the information presented within the Well-being Assessment is 

accurate? 

2. Do you feel there is anything that needs to change within the Well-being 

Assessment? 

3. Do you feel there is anything missing that should be included within the Well-

being Assessment? 

4. How do you see this resource being of use to you? 

 

4.7. A communications plan has been developed to ensure that we do a press release, 

publish the consultation on our organisational websites, post on social media, email 

all key stakeholders, notify talking newspapers, establish an online survey (and make 

paper cop
[...]

Co-ordinators: 
Emma Lea (Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board) 

Fran Lewis & Hannah Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council) 
Nicola Kneale & Shannon Richardson (Denbighshire County Council) 

Justin Hanson & Helen Millband (Natural Resources Wales) 
Pippa Hardwick (North Wales Fire & Rescue Service) 

Siwan Jones (Public Health Wales) 
 

Committee Responsible: 
Denbighshire County Council  

 
For Queries: 

01492 574059 / hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:hannah.edwards@conwy.gov.uk


 

 

Meeting Date Topic  Purpose Responsible Officer 

13 December 2021 
(10 – 12pm) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Resignation of chair & election of new 
chair 

To nominate and select new chair. Chair 

Well-being Assessment progress 
update and consultation approval 

To update the PSB on the progress of 
the Well-being Assessment. 

Graham Boase (DCC) 

Production of well-being plan 
To discuss the production of the well-

being plan. 
Bethan Jones (BCU) 

Welsh Government response to Public 
Accounts Committee (PAC) report 

To discuss Welsh Governments 
response to the PAC report and 

potential impact on the PSB. 

Fran Lewis (CCBC) 

   

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

Social Value Awareness Session 
To receive an awareness session on 

social value. 
Tom Barham (DVSC) 

Freelancer and Public Sector Pledge 
To discuss the pledge and how the PSB 

can support this initiative. 
Gerwyn Evans (Creative Wales, Welsh 

Government) 

For Information  Date circulated 

  

Key Communication Messages 

 

Headline Community Feedback 

 

 

31 January 2022  
(2 – 4pm) 

Workshop / Informal Meeting  

 

23 March 2022 
(2 – 4pm) 

Decisions Items (Assurance) 

Approval of Well-being Assessment  
To approve the well-being assessment 

for publication. 
Chair 

P
age 66



 

Community Wealth building and 
Progressive Procurement – project 
closure report 

To consider the findings and 
recommendations following the project. 

John Heneghan (Centre for Local 
Economic Strategies) 

Discussion Items (Improvement) 

Update on Mental Well-being priority   

Update on Community Empowerment 
priority 

  

Update on Environmental Resilience 
priority 

  

North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
– overview of programme 

To receive a briefing on the NWEAB 
programme and discuss collectively 

about how we can add value to each 
others work programme and develop 

closer working links. 

Alwen Williams (North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board) 

For Information  Date circulated 

PSB grant quarter 4 update.  

Key Communication Messages 

 

Headline Community Feedback 

 

 

Standard Agenda Items 

Apologies for Absence 

Minutes of last meeting 

Matters Arising 

Meeting Action Tracker 

Forward Work Programme 

AOB 

To be confirmed 

Offshore Windfarm Development TBC 

P
age 67



 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER
	6 RESPONSES TO THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE DELIVERING FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS - THE STORY SO FAR
	6. Appendix A - Overview of responses to PAC report

	7 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT - APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION
	7. Appendix A - Well-being Assesment Executive Summary
	7. Appendix B - communications plan overview for consultation
	7. Appendix C - Feedback on our previous well-being assessment
	7. Appendix D - How we've engaged on the well-being assessment

	8 PRODUCTION OF NEW WELL-BEING PLAN
	8. Future example PSB Plan

	11 FORWARD WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board held in VIA 
VIDEO CONFERENCE on Monday, 13 December 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Iwan Davies (Chair) – Conwy County Borough Council 
Bethan Jones – Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board 
Helen MacArthur – North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
Vicky Poole – Welsh Government Representative 
Councillor Gordon Hughes – Denbighshire Town, Community and City Council 
Representative 
Mark Hughes – Natural Resources Wales 
Martin Cox – Natural Resources Wales 
Councillor Charles McCoubrey – Conwy County Borough Council 
Wendy Jones – Community and Voluntary Support Conwy 
Louise Woodfine – Public Health Wales 
Tom Barnham – Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council 
Sarah Schofield – ADRA 
Councillor Carol Marubbi – Conwy County Borough Council 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Alan Smith – Denbighshire County Council 
Helen Milliband – Natural Resources Wales 
Justin Hanson – Natural Resources Wales 
Jo Whitehead – Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board 
Councillor Graham Timms – Denbighshire County Council 
Nicola Kneale – Denbighshire County Council 
Fran Lewis – Conwy County Borough Council 
Emma Horan – Denbighshire County Council 
Hannah Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council 
Sharon Walker – Denbighshire County Council 
Karen Evans – Denbighshire County Council 
Catrin Gilkes – Translator 
 
 

 
At this juncture, it was confirmed that Sian Williams’ role within NRW had changed and 
she was no longer able to Chair PSB.   Martin Cox has replaced Sian as the NRW 
representative.  The Vice-Chair, Iwan Davies, agreed to chair the meeting. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Gerwyn Evans (Welsh Government), and Leader Cllr 
Hugh Evans (DCC). 
 
 



2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Conwy and Denbighshire Public Services Board meeting held 
on 15 September 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

3 MEETING ACTION TRACKER  
 
Hannah Edwards presented the meeting action tracker. 
 
RESOLVED that the Meeting Action Tracker be noted. 
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
No matters arising to be discussed. 
 

5 RESIGNATION OF CHAIR AND ELECTION OF NEW CHAIR  
 
Sian Williams’ role had changed within NRW and could no longer carry on as Chair 
of PSB.  Martin Cox was now the NRW representative.   Iwan Davies, Vice-Chair 
was nominated and unanimously agreed to Chair the Board for the remainder of the 
term. 
 
The Board expressed their thanks to the Sian Williams, NRW, for Chairing PSB 
throughout the past two years.  Iwan Davies agreed to send a note of thanks to her. 
 
Iwan Davies proposed Helen MacArthur as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
term.  Everyone in attendance agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that Iwan Davies be appointed Chair and Helen MacArthur be 
appointed as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the term. 
 

6 RESPONSES TO THE REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
DELIVERING FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS - THE STORY SO FAR  
 
Fran Lewis introduced the Responses to Report of the Public Accounts Committee 
Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far report. 
 
In March 2021 Welsh Parliament’s Public Accounts Committee (PAC) released their 
findings following an inquiry in to the barriers of implementing the WBFG Act and 
how it could be implemented successfully in the future. 
 
The Public Accounts Committee had put forward recommendations and responses 
were included in Appendix A of the report. 
 
 
 
 



Key points were as follows –  

 Longer term financial responsibility for public bodies.  Future funding 
possibilities for PSBs.  There would be no additional funding from Welsh 
Government for PSBs. 

 The Future Generations Office had allocated points of contact for each public 
body in Wales. This would give additional opportunities to improve 
communication, provide advice and support and help signpost to other 
colleagues internally and across Wales 

 The Welsh Government to carry out a review of the public bodies subject to 
the Well-being and Future Generations Act by summer 2022 

 The Welsh Government must not create any new partnership or collaborative 
structures to fulfil any functions.  

 Recommendations 13 and 14 of the report were the responsibility of the 
Senedd. 

 
RESOLVED that members note the responses received to the recommendations 
and the implications for the PSB. 
 

7 WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT - APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION  
 
Nicola Kneale introduced the Well-being Assessment – Approval for Consultation 
report to provide details of the consultation on the Conwy and Denbighshire Public 
Services Board Well-being Assessment 2021. 
 
The report described the process that had been undertaken to refresh the Well-
being Assessment since its first launch in 2017, and the next steps for launching 
the consultation. 
 
In line with statutory deadlines, it was planned to launch the Well-being Assessment 
consultation from January 2022 to March 2022 for a period of 8 weeks. Once any 
feedback from the public had been considered and changes actioned accordingly, 
the final assessment would be presented back to the PSB meeting on March 23rd 
2022. This would allow for sufficient time to meet the statutory deadline for 
publishing the Well-being Assessment on May 5th 2022. 
 
A communications plan had been developed to ensure a press release would be 
published, publish the consultation on the organisational websites, post on social 
media, email all key stakeholders, notify talking newspapers, establish an online 
survey (and make paper copies available).  Further information was contained 
within Appendix B.   
 
The effects of climate change continued to be an urgency as was covid 19.   
 
Digital infrastructure was important for the sustainability of communities. 
 
Following discussion it was –  
 
RESOLVED that: 

 PSB considers and approves the launch of the consultation on the Conwy & 
Denbighshire Public Services Board’s (PSB’s) Well-being Assessment; 



 PSB understands and agrees the approach to launching the public 
consultation for the Well-being Assessment; 

 PSB also considers the feedback received from the Future Generations 
Commissioner on the previous Well-being assessment that asked us to be 
more explicit about PSBs response to the Well-being Assessment.  
 

8 PRODUCTION OF NEW WELL-BEING PLAN  
 
Bethan Jones commenced the introduction of the Production of New Well-being 
Plan verbal report which was needed to be published by 5 May 2023. 
 
Unfortunately, at this juncture, Bethan Jones lost internet connection to the 
meeting. 
 
Fran Lewis continued with the verbal report.   
 
The challenge for the new Well-Being Plan would be where PSB could make a 
difference but was about the PSB capacity and resources to hand.    
 
This would be an opportunity if PSB were to alter their focus and to take on a more 
leadership role.  Where could PSB lead in terms of addressing barriers which was a 
very prescriptive area.   Compliance with legislation was imperative.   
 
Discussions were taking place as to the way forward for a regional approach to 
engagement and research analysis.    
 
RESOLVED that the Public Services Board noted the verbal report. 
 

9 SOCIAL VALUE AWARENESS SESSION  
 
A Social Value Awareness Presentation was given by Tom Barnham. 
 
It was stressed that the work taking place was taken a lot more seriously when 
measured and reported on social value.   It was important to measure and present 
social interventions in an effective way.   
 
It was confirmed that a minority of organisations had dedicated staff to measure 
social value reporting and in Wales it was usually outside organisations who 
addressed social value. 
 
Members agreed the climate change challenge could be linked in with social value. 
 
Wendy Jones, CVSC confirmed they were part of a project which was lottery 
funded and most Voluntary Service Councils had staff who could undertake the 
work.  Unfortunately, social value work was very labour intensive but reiterated 
CVSC could undertake the work on behalf of organisations if required. 
 
At this juncture, the Board Members thanked Tom Barnham for his very interesting 
and thought provoking presentation. 
 



RESOLVED that Public Services Board members note the presentation by Tom 
Barnham regarding Social Value.  
 

10 FREELANCER AND PUBLIC SECTOR PLEDGE  
 
This item had been deferred. 
 

11 FORWARD WORK PLAN  
 
A copy of the PSB forward work programme was presented, and the following 
matters were discussed -  
 
31 January 2022 – Workshop – Further discussions to take place on the Well-being 
Plan and also the Well-being Assessment consultation. 
  
The next full PSB meeting will take place on 23 March 2022  
 
The Chair, Iwan Davies confirmed the importance of having future item on 
Corporate Joint Committees and how they would feed into regional landscape. 
 
Sarah Schofield (ADRA) stated that Helen Kirk would be taking over from the New 
Year for Housing Associations. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the forward work programme be approved. 
 
 

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m. 

 


